
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

  
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 15th October, 2019 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor David Dobbie 
Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 
Councillor Mrs Angela White 
Alison Adams 
Andrew Morriss 
Peter Walton 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. 
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
Of the meeting dated 25 July 2019. 

(PAGES 3 - 9) 

4.  Members Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but 
may also make them at any point during the meeting. 

 

5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Matters Arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 7 October. 

(PAGE 10) 

6.  Public Reports for Consideration   

i)  Annual Fraud Report 2018/19 
 

(PAGES 11 - 23) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

ii)  Internal Audit Quarter 2 Report 19/20 
 

(PAGES 24 - 37) 

iii)  Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
2018/19 
 

(PAGES 38 - 58) 

iv)  Member Development - Annual Report 
 

(PAGES 59 - 76) 

v)  West Lindsey District Council Risk Strategy 2019-2023 
and Six-Monthly Review of Strategic Risks 
 

(PAGES 77 - 113) 

7.  Workplan  (PAGES 114 - 115) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 7 October 2019 

 
 
 



Governance and Audit Committee-  23 July 2019 
 

6 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  23 July 2019 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

 Councillor David Dobbie 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 Alison Adams 

 Andrew Morriss 

 Peter Walton 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer 
Tracey Bircumshaw Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager 
Zlati Kalchev Internal Audit 
Natalie Kostiuk Customer Experience Officer 
Michael Norman Auditor Mazars 
Matthew Waller Internal Audit 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Christopher Darcel 
 
 
10 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 
12 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
13 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The matters arising schedule was noted. 
 
14 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 

 
Members considered the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 along with the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Governance and Audit Committee-  23 July 2019 
 

7 
 

associated Action Plan.  Also considered was the closure of the Annual Governance 
Statement 2017/18 and Action Plan. 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report, adding that it was a retrospective look at how 
West Lindsey District Council’s (WLDCs) governance arrangements were tested, and how 
they performed.  The Annual Governance Statement identified issues to come over the 
course of the year, which included risk management, a peer review, a governance review, 
and Member and induction training. 
 
Following this introduction, Members asked questions of officers present.  The following 
points were highlighted
[...]
ive action if necessary. 
 
Matters arising Schedule 
 

Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date Allocated 
To 

Green Pensions Misstatements The Chairman of Governance 
and Audit requested that 
misstatements be covered as 
part of the Accounts Closedown 
paper in March. 

(blank) 10/03/20 Caroline 
Capon 

Green Modern slavery training At the Corporate Policy and 
Resources meeting on 19 
September 2019 one of the 
recommendations from the 
Modern Slavery Statement report 
was to refer the subject of 
modern slavery training to the 
Governance and Audit 
Committee for them to look at on 
their workplan. 

It is believed that this is being 
picked up by the Member 
Development Group at present - 
this is to be confirmed with the 
Chairman at committee. 

15/10/19 James 
Welbourn 

 

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 5



 

 
 
 
 

 
Governance and Audit 
Committee 

Tuesday, 15 October 2019 

 

     
Subject: Annual Fraud Report 2018/19 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Executive Director of Resources 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Tracey Bircumshaw 
Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager 
 
tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

To appraise Members with details of identified 
fraud and counter fraud activity during the year 
2018/19 and to provide assurance that policies 
procedures and mitigations are in place to 
counter fraud activity. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. That members endorse the content of this report and support the ongoing 
counter fraud work to protect the Authority’s interests. 

 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6a



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

None from this report 

 

Financial : FIN/91/20/TJB 

The Council contributes £3,000 per annum to the Lincolnshire Fraud 
Partnership and £1,290 per annum for participating in the National Fraud 
Initiative.   

During the year Council Tax overpayment penalties have totalled £1,260 and 
Housing Benefit Overpayments £19,975 including £8,717.78 of penalties) 

 

Staffing : 

Sta
[...]

Good 

Governance 

follow up 

Follow up on the 2018/19 

report and recommendations 

to provide continued 

assurance on Good 

Governance and Culture.  

Q4 

Jan – 

Mar 

2020 

Page 36



11 

Audit Scope of Work Start 

Planne

d date 

Start 

Actua

l date 

End 

Actual 

date 

Status/ 

Rating 

Key Controls – 

areas to be 
agreed 

Carry out key control testing 

on critical Council services.  

Q4 

Jan – 

March 

2020 

Audit Follow Up 

work – Planning 

Enforcement & 

Food Safety & 

Environmental 
Protection.  

Follow up 2018/19 limited 

assurance areas to provide 

assurance that improvements 

have been implemented.  

Q4 

Jan – 

March 

2020 

Page 37



1 

 
 
 
 

 
Governance and Audit 

Committee 

Tuesday 15 October 

 

     
Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) Annual Review Letter 2018/19 
Report 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

Ian Knowles 
Executive Director of Resources 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Natalie Kostiuk 
Customer Experience Officer 
natalie.kostiuk@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
Report on the LGO Annual Review Letter 2018/19 
covering complaints referred to the LGO during the 
2018 to 2019 period. Examining upheld complaints, 
learning actions and benchmarking/trends. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That committee members welcome the report from the Local Government 
Ombudsman and acknowledge the work which has been undertaken to 
incorporate the learning from the report’s findings into how West Lindsey 
District Council works as an organisation. 
 
 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 6c



2 

  IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 
None arising directly from this report. 

 

Financial : FIN/77/20 

Members agreed via a report made to the Governance & Audit committee in 
July 2018 to delegate authority to award compensation up to a value of £2,500 
to the Executive Director of Resources subject to consultation with the 
Chairman of the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
The LGO recommended payments included in this report of £350
[...]
mber 
Development over the past municipal year;  

 
2. That Members approve the priorities as identified by the Member 

Development Group, those being: online training options, the induction 
process for Members elected through by-elections and initial work on the 
full 2023 Induction Programme;  
 

3. That Members agree to receive a further report no later than April 2020 in 
which options for alternative methods of delivery (ie, online training 
options) will be detailed and approval sought for actions in the 2020/21 
municipal year. 

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6d



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: Members must receive training to sit on certain previously agreed 
Committees. If this training is not provided, the Council could be open to judicial 
review. 

 

Financial: FIN/83/20/SL Member Development has existing budgets allocated 
of £10,000 per municipal year and an additional rolling £9,000. There are no 
new financial implications at this stage however this may be amended once 
alternative delivery options are identified.  

 

Staffing: Any staffing requirements for training events or development 
opportunities would be met within existing staff numbers and there are no 
additional duties identified outside of existing job roles.  

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: Consideration has been 
given to how training expectations may impact Members’ travel requirements 
and how these can be limiting according to location or disability. Alternative 
methods of delivery will aim to further alleviate any individual difficulties.  

 

Risk Assessment: N/A 

 

Data Protection Implications: N/A 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: N/A 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:   

Report to G&A Committee 19 June 2018: 

https://democracy.west-
lindsey.gov.uk/documents/s8574/Member%20Development%20-
%20Committee%20Report%20GA%20June%202018.pdf 

 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one whic
[...]
ially to provide Member involvement in the Induction Programme 
following the 2019 all-out elections. With the conclusion of the induction 
period, the Member Development Group continues to help shape the 
programme of events over the coming months and years.  

 
4.2 The first meeting of the Member Development Group was held on 5 

September 2019. The updated Terms of Reference for the group were 
agreed and are attached at Appendix 3. The priorities for the group were 
agreed to be: preparing an improvement plan for alternative methods of 
delivery, widely agreed to be online training sessions; designing an 
induction process for those Councillors elected through a by-election; 
beginning preparation for the 2023 induction building on the recent 
experience of 2019.  

 

Page 63



 

4.3 The Member Development Group is available on modern.gov as a 
subscribable group for all Councillors. Agendas, papers and minutes are 
distributed via modern.gov in line with all committees. All Councillors are 
invited to subscribe to the group and offer comments and suggestions 
via members of the group or the Democratic Services Team. 

 
 
5 Timeline 
 
5.1 The Member Development Group will finalise their working timeline at 

the next meeting on 14 November 2019. This will be based on initial 
findings from the Democratic and Civic Officer regarding online training 
options and will also take into account any recommendations or requests 
from the Governance and Audit Committee. 

 
5.2 The provisional time scales for each strand of the group’s focus are: 
 
5.2.1 Online Training 
 Research, testing and feedback to have been undertaken and 

completed prior to the end of this municipal year in readiness for a 
decision by the Governance and Audit Committee to be made as to 
whether the online options should be adopted. Assuming it is agreed to 
begin offering online training options, these would come into effect for 
the municipal year 2020/21. 

 
5.2.2 By-Election Inductions 
 The group recognised that it would not be feasible to replicate the 2019 

Induction Programme in its entirety for a single Member elected through 
a by-election. However it has long been acknowledged that those joining 
the Council outside of all-out elections have often received a limited 
induction. The timescale for producing a By-Election Induction 
Programme has not yet been fixed but it has been given priority by the 
group and should be established by the end of the 2019/20 municipal 
year. In the event of a by-election taking place prior to the completion of 
a By-Election Induction Programme, the Democratic Services Team will 
work with key Senior Officers and Councillors to ensure the newly 
elected Councillor is fully supported in their new role.  

 
5.2.3 Induction Programme 2023 
 The group have identified improvement opportunities for the 2023 

Induction Programme that would be best realised whilst the lessons 
learned from 2019 are still current for all involved. The proposed 
deadline for the completion of the draft Induction Programme is May 
2022, in preparation for the Annual Report to the Governance and Audit 
Committee in June 2022 where suggestions and recommendations 
could still be included. The deadline for finalisation of the Induction 
Programme is proposed to be no later than January 2023. 

 
5.3 A provisional timeline of development sessions proposed for the coming 

months and over the remainder of the four-year term is attached at 
Appendix 4. 

 

Page 64



 

 
6 Conclusion 
 
6.1 Members are asked to: 
 
6.1.1 Accept this report as an accurate reflection of Member Development 

over the past municipal year; 
 
6.1.2 Approve the priorities as identified by the Member Development Group, 

those being: online training options, the induction process for Members 
elected through by-elections and initial work on the full 2023 Induction 
Programme; 

 
6.1.3 Agree to receive a further report no later than April 2020 in which options 

for alternative methods of delivery (ie, online training options) will be 
detailed and approval sought for actions in the 2020/21 municipal year. 

Page 65



Appendix 1: Attendance at Induction 2019 
 

Session Title 
Total No of 
Attendees 

% of 
Members 

% attendance of 
Members for whom 
it was mandatory 

How the Council Makes 
Decisions 

12 33.3%  

Commercial Awareness 15 41.7% 

Risks, Protections & 
Policies 

9 25% 

Your Role in the Local 
Community 

12 33.3% 

Overview of Committees 13 36.1% 

Standards & 
Communications 

16 44.4% 

Safeguarding 11 30.6% 

Webcasting 12 33.3% 

Scrutiny Workshop 7 19.4% 

 

Mandatory for Committee Attendance 

Introduction to Planning 13 36.1% 73.3% 

Taxi  & General 
Licensing 

12 33.3% 100%  

Licensing Act 2003 12  33.3% 100% 

Governance & Audit 9  

(+3 independents) 

25% 100% 

Planning Workshop 13 36.1% 60% 

G&A: Statement of 
Accounts 

6  

(+3 independents) 

16.7% 85.7% (relevant for 
that meeting only and 
Member did not sit) 

 

Average attendance across non-mandatory induction sessions of 33% 

  

Page 66



Appendix 2: Induction Programme 2019 – Feedback  
 
*NB: some responses were written outside of the framed questions, please see 
appendix 2a for further comments. 
 
 
 

 
WELCOME PACK 
 

 
Did you find the Welcome Pack useful? 

 
Yes: 13 
 
No: 1 
 

 
Was the information in the Welcome 
Pack easy to navigate around? 

 
Yes: 14 

 
Was there any information in the 
Welcome Pack that you found 
unnecessary? 
 

 
Yes: 5 (LGA Guide, WLDC Policies, 
anything that was also available online) 
 
No: 6 
 

 
Having had three months in office, do 
you think there was anything that should 
have been included in the Welcome 
Pack but wasn’t? 

 
-Map of building & meeting rooms 
-More info on the iPad 
-Committee dates for next civic year 
-Map of car-parking options in 
Gainsborough 
 

 
Do you have any other comments about 
the Welcome Pack? 

 
‘brilliant’  
‘very reassuring’  
‘forms 
[...]
2: Identify Risks

There are a number of different types of risks
that an organisation may face including financial
loss, failure of service delivery, physical risks to
people, risk of legal action and damage to the
organisation’s reputation.

Describing the risk is equally important to
ensure that risks are fully understood, and to
assist with the identification of actions. The
cause and impact of each risk must also be
detailed. Once identified, all strategic and
operational risks are recorded in the Council’s
centrally held Risk Register. A risk owner must
be allocated and recorded against each risk on
the risk register. Such accountability helps to
ensure ‘ownership’ of the risk is documented
and recognised. A risk owner is defined as a
person with the accountability and authority to
effectively manage the risk.

Step 3: Assess Inherent Risk Level

To ensure resources are focused on the most
significant risks, the Council’s approach to risk
management is to assess the risks identified in
terms of both their potential likelihood and
impact so that actions can be prioritised.

The risk management process requires each
risk to be assessed twice – inherent and target
risk levels.

The first assessment (the ‘inherent’ risk level) is
taken on the basis that there is no action being
taken to manage the identified risk and/or
following an evaluation of current mitigating
actions that the Council has in place. This
provides an estimation of the worst case
scenario if the risk were to occur.

To ensure that a consistent scoring mechanism
is in place across the Council, risks are
assessed using the agreed criteria for likelihood
and impact detailed in Appendix 2. When
assessing the risk, the highest measure
identified in each table is the score taken to plot
the risk level on the risk matrix (Diagram 2).

6

Page 88



The point at which likelihood and impact cross,
determines the risk level. For example, Possible
Likelihood (2) and Critical Impact (4) would
result in a ri
[...]
6c Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2018/19
	6d Member Development - Annual Report
	Appendix 1 Member Development - Annual Report
	Appendix 2 Member Development - Annual Report
	Appendix 2a Member Development - Annual Report
	Appendix 3 Member Development - Annual Report
	Appendix 4 Member Development - Annual Report

	6e West Lindsey District Council Risk Strategy 2019-2023 and Six-Monthly Review of Strategic Risks
	Appendix A Risk Management Strategy 2019-2023
	Appendix B Strategic Risks (October 2019)

	7 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee –  15 October 2019 

12 
 

 
WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  15 October 2019 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor David Dobbie 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 Alison Adams 

 Andrew Morriss 

 Peter Walton 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Monitoring Officer 
Tracey Bircumshaw Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager 
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
John Sketchley Internal Audit 
Natalie Kostiuk Customer Experience Officer 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 
 
Membership: Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne was appointed for this meeting 

only 
 
 
 
20 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
22 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 



Governance and Audit Committee –  15 October 2019 

13 
 

23 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 
 

The matters arising schedule was noted. 
 
 
24 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2018/19 

 
Members considered the Annual Fraud Report for 2018/19. The Strategic Finance and 
Business Support Manager explained there had been three instances of fraud identified 
across the year, those being assumed thefts from car parking machines, one email request 
to transfer funds to a Councillor and one instance with SureStaff. There was also £20,000 
worth of housing and council tax fraud identified. 
 
There was discussion regarding the assumed thefts from car parking machines and it was 
clarified that there had been different amounts of money missing on different days. An 
internal investigation had included the machines being checked for faults or evidence of 
tampering, however this had been ruled out. It was confirmed that while there had been no 
evidence to pursue anything further, there had been changes made following discussions 
with the contractor in charge of emptying the machines and the discrepancies had since 
stopped. 
 
It was further clarified that the housing and benefits fraud amounts had been separate cases 
of similar amounts and action was taken to recover the monies. A Member of Committee 
commented on there being such a low incidence rate of fraud across the council and the 
Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager highlighted the number of substantial 
assurances awarded by the auditors in terms of controls in place. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager for a clear 
report adding the format was much improved on previous years.  
 

RESOLVED to endorse the content of the report and support the ongoing counter 
fraud work to protect the Authority’s interests. 

 
 
25 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 2 REPORT 19/20 

 
The Committee heard from John Sketchley, Audit Team Leader, regarding the 2019/20 
quarter two audit report. He highlighted to Members the work that had been undertaken 
since the report was drafted. The Vulnerable Communities report had been at draft stage but 
was now at the final version; Key Controls – Financial Resilience was in the final stage and 
the Corporate Plan Delivery and the Golden Thread was substantially complete. It was 
explained that, at the time of writing the report, the work in progress had been slightly behind 
schedule however as a result of the work completed as detailed above, they were currently 
at a delivery rate of 48% against a target of 52%, which was an improved picture to that 
detailed in the report. The Audit Team Leader highlighted the other areas of interest in the 
report such as the outstanding recommended actions, both of a medium priority, and the 
overall view of this year’s audit plan. He confirmed that the plan would be completed within 
the year. 
 
A Member of Committee enquired about the outstanding action points, in particular noting 



Governance and Audit Committee –  15 October 2019 

14 
 

that there was one outstanding from November 2018. The Corporate Policy Manager 
explained that the action, regarding the Customer First strategy, had been given an original 
completion date of 31 March. It was acknowledged that, due to the involved nature of the 
Customer First work programmes, the original completion date had been overly ambitious. 
The Committee heard that each element of the strategy had a different lead and there had 
also been a change of sponsorship in the intervening period. The Corporate Policy Manager 
stated that sign off was due to happen by 31 October 2019 and the sponsorship sign off 
from the retired Executive Director of Operations / Head of Paid Service to the Executive 
Director of Resources / Head of Paid Service / S151 Officer would also be finalised at that 
point.  
 
There was discussion around the length of time that was acceptable for an action to be 
outstanding. The Monitoring Officer explained there was no rule about it and acknowledged 
delays could be disappointing but the Committee received such details for the reason of 
monitoring actions and delays. He highlighted that for this action in particular, there had 
been more complications than anticipated but it was more important to do it right rather than 
do it quickly.  
 
A Member of Committee acknowledged that there were fewer actions out of time than had 
previously been experienced but requested further updates on those actions. The Chairman 
suggested that where there were delays, greater detail could be included in the report in 
order to inform the Committee of current status. The Corporate Policy Manager highlighted 
that for the strand of work in question, there had been five recommendations in total with 
only the one outstanding. He highlighted that this demonstrated the work had been focussed 
on but acknowledged the deadline for that one outstanding action had likely been overly 
optimistic.  
 
 RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
26 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2018/19 

 
The Committee heard from the Customer Experience Officer regarding the complaint 
referrals to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) for 2018/19. It was summarised that 
20 complaints had been referred to the LGO, the majority of which had been related to 
planning matters as was normal for Local Authorities, in total six had been upheld. Four had 
initially been referred in 2016 and 2017 but were complex complaints and the actions had 
already been implemented. The Customer Experience Officer highlighted that to date, there 
had only been five complaints referred to the LGO and the one complaint to have been 
upheld had been referred in the previous year. To date, no complaints referred to the LGO in 
the current year had been upheld.  
 
A Member of Committee enquired as to how the council communicated with a complainant 
when the LGO upheld their complaint. It was explained that the final response would be 
communicated formally in writing but there would usually be verbal communication 
throughout the process. There was also discussion regarding the issue of maladministration 
and whether this was the same across all complaints it referred to. It was explained that 
there were different aspects covered within the one area, such as processes not being 
followed or procedures being incomplete. It was clarified that if there was an individual 
officer identified as responsible, their team manager would deal with any resulting actions, 



Governance and Audit Committee –  15 October 2019 

15 
 

however, where there were failings within a procedure, it would be reviewed and amended 
as necessary. Training would be rolled out to all officers as appropriate and lessons learnt 
would be built into the working processes.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Customer Experience Officer for a clear and concise report and 
suggested that, given the changes to the complaints process in the past year, a further audit 
could be considered in the future.  
 

RESOLVED to welcome the report from the Local Government Ombudsman and 
acknowledge the work which has been undertaken to incorporate the learning from 
the report’s findings into how West Lindsey District Council works as an organisation. 

 
 
27 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT - ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer introduced the Annual Report for Member Development. 
She explained that it focussed on the May 2019 Induction Programme, covering attendance 
figures, feedback and suggestions for the future. She highlighted to the Committee that the 
first meeting of the Member Development Group had met and identified their priorities for the 
coming months and years. It was summarised that the main priorities were the introduction 
of online training options; the development of a comprehensive induction for Councillors 
joining through a by-election; and initial preparations for the 2023 Induction Programme, 
taking into account the lessons from May 2019.  
 
The Committee discussed the benefits and pitfalls of online training and it was clarified that 
face to face sessions would still be undertaken – the online options would not be the only 
training provision. The Democratic and Civic Officer explained how online training was 
implemented for Officers and the range of training courses that were available through the 
existing providers. It was also queried how it could be monitored whether Councillors were 
undertaking the online courses. The Chairman confirmed that the online training would be 
accessed via personal log-in details and completed courses would be recorded within the 
training system, meaning it would be straightforward to see who had completed which 
courses. He added that most courses included ‘check your understanding’ sections meaning 
it was also possible to assess whether the training had been beneficial or not, however, as 
with most development sessions within the council, there was no power with which to 
mandate Councillors to attend or complete such training. The Monitoring Officer highlighted 
that any Member who did not attend the committee specific mandatory training would not be 
able to sit on that committee, but there were no such sanctions for other training or 
development sessions.  
 
A Member of Committee enquired about the reduced attendance rate through 2018/19, from 
an average of a third of Councillors attending, to a fifth of Councillors that year. It was 
explained that attendance figures did tend to fluctuate and that the final year of a four year 
term was usually quieter both in terms of sessions offered and numbers attending. The 
Corporate Policy Manager explained that attendance figures and satisfaction levels were 
now recorded through the performance and delivery measures and that for the current year, 
attendance was running at around 42%, which was slightly above previous average 
attendance levels.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the Member Development Group would be meeting again in 



Governance and Audit Committee –  15 October 2019 

16 
 

November and would move forward with the online training options. 
 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

(1) Members accept the report as an accurate reflection of Member 
Development over the past municipal year;  

 
(2) Members approve the priorities as identified by the Member Development 

Group, those being: online training options, the induction process for 
Members elected through by-elections and initial work on the full 2023 
Induction Programme; 

 
(3) Members agree to receive a further report no later than April 2020 in which 

options for alternative methods of delivery (ie, online training options) will 
be detailed and approval sought for actions in the 2020/21 municipal year. 

 
 
28 WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL RISK STRATEGY 2019-2023 AND SIX-

MONTHLY REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISKS 
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report from the Corporate Policy Manager which 
covered both the Risk Strategy 2019-2023 and the six monthly review of strategic risks. He 
explained that, based on the new Corporate Plan, there had been slight amendments to the 
risk strategy. He reminded Members that the risk strategy was ultimately how much risk the 
Council was prepared to take in any given scenario. He highlighted that the risk appetite for 
the Council had been assessed as ‘creative and aware’, willing to consider all potential 
delivery options, and that ethos underpinned the whole strategy.  
 
The Committee heard of one amendment regarding the consideration of both inherent risk 
(an estimation of the worst case scenario if the risk were to occur) and target risk (the reality 
if the risk were to occur once all mitigations were in place). The re-confirmed scoring matrix, 
a 4x4 matrix of likelihood and impact, was also highlighted within the report. The Corporate 
Policy Manager explained that work had been undertaken in recent years to ensure that risk 
awareness was inherent in day to day activity and the Council had been praised for this 
approach by Internal Audit. It was important for this to be maintained.  
 
There was discussion regarding the accessibility of the risk strategy and the clear thread 
through the organisation that ensured everyone was aware of their risk responsibility. It was 
agreed that the document explained the information in a clear and concise format and was 
easy to navigate around.  
 
Following a question from a Member of Committee regarding cases of data loss across the 
Council, the Corporate Policy Manager introduced the second part of the report regarding 
the six monthly review of strategic risks. He explained that the assessment template detailed 
what the triggers might be, the potential impact, the current controls in place and any other 
areas of consideration. Using the example of information security, the likelihood of it 
happening was high, despite the measures in place and the structures needed to be as 
robust as possible. The fact that there had not been significant losses was likely to be the 
strength of the systems but there always needed to be structured discussion around the 
likelihood, the impact and how to reduce both.  



Governance and Audit Committee –  15 October 2019 

17 
 

 
There was discussion regarding the risks included in the report and whether there were any 
marginal risks not covered. Members heard that all risk areas were based around the 
delivery of the Corporate Plan and that if any service risks impacted on strategic delivery, 
they would be referenced in the report. Members engaged in discussion around the risks 
that sat outside of the control of the District Council and it was confirmed that there was a 
role for the Council to play, for example in education. The Corporate policy Manager 
explained several initiatives that were running across the Council with the aim of making 
small improvements where possible. He gave the example of work experience placements 
for students and a mentoring scheme that had been running successfully for over 12 
months.  
 
With regards to the impact Brexit may have on the Council’s commercial ventures, it was 
confirmed that nothing could be done currently about the unpredictable impact there may be, 
but the Council was aware of the need to keep monitoring such risks. The planning and 
preparation for Brexit had been about the continuation of providing critical services, for 
example in case of blockades, and ensuring plans were in place to offset any difficulties as 
they arose.  

 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

(1) Members approve the Council’s Risk Management Strategy 2019 – 2023; 
 

(2) Members be assured that strategic risks were being captured, considered 
and managed effectively.  

 
 
29 WORKPLAN 

 
The work plan was noted. The Corporate Policy Manager stated that the combined 
assurance report would be presented to Committee in March 2020.  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.12 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


